
222

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING
Wednesday, 17th May, 2017
at 11.00 am, Guildhall, Civic 
Centre
and then the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre following the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting 
at 2.00pm

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Council

The Mayor – Chair 

The Sheriff  – Vice-chair

Leader of the Council

Members of the Council (See overleaf)

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Services
Claire Heather 
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

WARD COUNCILLOR WARD COUNCILLOR

Bargate Bogle
Noon
Dr Paffey

Millbrook Denness
Furnell
Taggart

Bassett L Harris
Hannides
B Harris

Peartree Houghton
Keogh
Lewzey

Bevois Barnes-Andrews
Burke
Rayment

Portswood Claisse
O'Neill
Savage

Bitterne Jordan
Letts
Murphy

Redbridge McEwing
Pope
Whitbread

Bitterne Park Fuller
Inglis
White

Shirley Chaloner
Coombs
Kaur

Coxford Morrell
D Thomas
T Thomas

Sholing J Baillie
Hecks
Wilkinson

Freemantle Moulton
Parnell
Shields

Swaythling Mintoff
Painton
Vassiliou

Harefield P Baillie
Fitzhenry
Laurent

Woolston Mrs Blatchford
Hammond
Payne



3

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Council
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year. 
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Counci
[...]
et out in items 1 and 2 are proposed to be transacted, and in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE in the afternoon FOLLOWING THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING at 2:00pm when the business set out in items 3 onwards are proposed to be 
transacted:-   

1  TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR    

2  TO ELECT A SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR    

3  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.
 

4  MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 18)

To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 15th March 
2017, attached.
 

5  ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR    

Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor.
 

6  ELECTION OF THE LEADER    

To elect a Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.  Following the election the 
Leader will announce membership of the Cabinet.
 

7  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION    (Pages 19 - 26)

Report of the Service Director: Legal & Governance detailing the annual review of the 
Council’s Constitution, attached.
 

8  APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES    

A        Appointment of Members 

The Leader to move that, subject to alterations as may from time to time be made by 
the Council, the necessary Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies and 
external organisations be appointed by the Council with the number and allocation of 
seats to political groups as set out in a schedule to be tabled at the meeting.



7

B        Appointment of Chair

To appoint the Chair to each of the Committees and Sub-Committees appointed by the 
Council.
 

9  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS    

To approve the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year:

19th July 2017
20th September 2017
15th November 2017
21st February 2018 (Budget)
21st March 2018
16th May 2018
 

10  DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS    

To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.
 

11  EXECUTIVE BUSINESS    

To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council. 
 

12  MOTIONS    

(a) Councillor Denness to move:

Council recognises the dedication and commitment shown by our emergency services 
in protecting residents, tourists, businesses and our landmarks both locally and 
throughout the country as the terrorist threat continues.

However, Council is disappointed that at time of an increased terrorism threat and 
rising pressures on local domestic policing, police forces are continuing to see their 
budgets reduced.  

Council notes that despite a number of invitations the last issued shortly after full 
Council in March the Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner, elected in May 
2016, has yet to formally meet council leaders and key stakeholders in Southampton 
to discuss amongst other things this police funding crisis. 

Council calls on the next Home Secretary and Chancellor of the Exchequer to reverse 
the damaging cuts to local policing and ensure that local police forces get the level of 
funding required.

Council also calls on the Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and the Isle 
of Wight to respond to the repeated requests to visit the city and listen to the concerns 
of elected members and others about the diminishing policing service being provided 
to our citizens and businesses.   
 



8

13  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR    

To consider any question of which notice has been given under Council Procedure 
Rule 11.2.
 

14  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17    (Pages 27 - 42)

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.
 

15  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: SUMMARY OF CALL IN ACTIVITY    

To note that there has been no use of the call-in procedure since last reported to 
Council.
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by the Mayor’s Chaplain John Attenborough in the Mayor’s 
Reception Room at 1.45 pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend.

Richard Ivory
Service Director, Legal and Governance



74

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
15 MARCH 2017

Present:
The Mayor, Councillor McEwing
The Sheriff, Councillor L Harris
Councillors P Baillie, J Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, 
Burke, Chaloner, Claisse, Coombs, Denness, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, 
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, Hecks (except minute 77), Houghton, Inglis, 
Jordan, Kaur, Keogh, Laurent, Letts, Lewzey, Mintoff, Morrell, Moulton 
(except minute 77 (c)), Murphy, Noon, O'Neill, Dr Paffey, Painton, Parnell 
(except minute 77 (b) and (c)) , Payne, Rayment, Savage, Shields, Taggart, 
D Thomas, T Thomas, Vassiliou, Whitbread, White and Wilkinson

Apologies received from Councillor Pope.

74. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 16th November 2016 and 
the Council meetings held on 16th November and 15th February 2017 be approved and signed 
as a correct record subject to an amendment to the 15th February’s meeting, minute 69(i) that it 
was Lucia Foster Welch 90th Anniversary not Birthday.  

75. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

(i) The Mayor announced this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year and thanked 
Members for their contributions made during the year.

(ii) The Mayor announced there were a number of journalism students from 
Southampton Solent University in the public gallery observing the meeting.

(iii) Members stood in a minute’s silence following the recent death of Southampton 
Athletics coach Mike Smith who had nurtured the talents of Olympic, Commonwealth 
and European medal winners including Iwan Thomas MBE, Kriss Akabusi, Todd 
Bennett, Roger Black and Donna Hartley.

(iv) The Mayor announced that Southampton City Council had received highly 
commended in both the Driving Growth Award for the Economic Development and 
Skills Team and the Rising Star Award for James Marshall, Service Lead, Customer 
Insight and Engagement at this year’s Local Government Chronicle Awards 
ceremony.

(v) The Mayor announced that following agreement from Group Leaders items 9-12 
would be considered ahead of Executive Business and subsequent items.

(vi) The Mayor announced that this was her last meeting of her mayoral year and as 
such thanked her charities for all their work.

(vii) The Mayor announced that her Charity Ball would be taking place on 28th April 2017.
(viii) The Mayor announced that as part of her charity fundraising she would be abseiling 

down the Spinnaker Tower on 30th April 2017.
(ix) The Leader thanked the Mayor for her chairing of the Council meetings over the last 

Municipal/Mayoral Year. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



75

76. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT 

The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive.

The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to questions. 

The following questions were submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
11.1.  

1. “To Let” Boards
Question from Councillor Claisse to Councillor Shields

The Cabinet Member recently introduced a number of measures to reduce the 
number of ‘To Let’ boards used by landlords to advertise their properties.  These 
have been proved to be ineffective.  What further action will the Cabinet member 
take to resolve this problem?

Answer

The law allows Letting Boards to be used legitimately. However there are 
occasions when they remain after the time when they should be removed. In 
such cases the enforcement of Letting Boards is undertaken using planning 
legislation. The HMO Licensing team are assisting with the enforcement of the 
planning law around letting boards with some success. 
To check the status of each letting board requires the Council to contact the 
letting agency and confirm whether the property is being marketed, and the date 
that it has been let. Only then can formal action be taken against unauthorised 
boards. The Council 
[...]
ce 
considerately. 
 
Council resolves to discuss with the skateboarders and work up plans to build a new 
facility/relocate.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE ALTERED AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF 
COUNCILLOR MOULTON WAS DECLARED LOST.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF COUNCILLOR 
PAFFEY WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDED MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED that the amended motion be approved.

(b) Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles 

Councillor Moulton moved and Councillor Fitzhenry seconded:

Council resolves to make Southampton the most attractive place in the UK for the use of 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. Council recognises the enormous contribution that electric or 
zero emission vehicles can provide to Southampton's air quality problem and therefore will 
look at best practice in other towns and cities, with a view to introducing both local 
incentives for electric car use and to significantly improving availability of charging points. 
Amongst other initiatives Council agrees to allow electric cars to use bus lanes, to have free 
city centre and district centre parking, to scrap residents' parking charges for electric 
vehicles and Itchen bridge tolls. Council also agrees to review planning policies to introduce 
requirements for rapid charge electric vehicle charging points for suitable new 
developments, such as petrol stations, supermarkets etc.

Amendment moved by Councillor Hammond and Councillor Blatchford seconded:

Seventh line, delete “Amongst other initiatives Council agrees to allow electric cars to use 
bus lanes, to have free city centre and district centre parking, to scrap residents' parking 
charges for electric vehicles and Itchen bridge tolls”.  Eleventh line, delete “such as petrol 
stations, supermarkets etc”.

Amended Motion to read:

Page 14



88

Council resolves to make Southampton the most attractive place in the UK for the use of 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. Council recognises the enormous c
[...]
parking charges for electric vehicles and Itchen Bridge tolls and 
vehicle charging points such as petrol stations and supermarkets.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE ALTERED AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF 
COUNCILLOR MOULTON WAS DECLARED LOST.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF COUNCILLOR 
HAMMOND WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDED MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED that the amended motion be approved.

(c) Reduction of City Wide CO2 Emissions  

Councillor Shields moved and Councillor Hammond seconded.

The City Council recognises that the world faces an environmental crisis resulting from 
man-made climate change for which we all have a responsibility. 

The City Council wants to set ambitious targets for making Southampton 100% clean by 
2040 in line with the commitments made by the UK government and several other national 
governments at the 2015 Paris World Leaders’ Summit.

The City Council therefore commits to a shift to 100% clean energy by 2040, building on our 
existing targets in the Council’s 2011 Low Carbon City Strategy to reduce City-wide CO2 
emissions by 2020 and in line with our commitments as a signatory to the European 
Covenant of Mayors for Climate Change and Energy in 2012.

Page 15



89

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED that the motion be approved.

 
78. PAY POLICY 2017-2018 

The report of the Leader was submitted seeking approval of the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for 2017-2018 in accordance with the requirement under Section 38 (1) of 
the Localism Act 2011.

RESOVLED 
(i) That the Pay Policy Statement for 2017-2018 be approved;
(ii) That the implementation of the Living Wage Foundation increase as the 

minimum hourly rate for NJC evaluated posts from 1st April 2017 be noted; 
and 

(iii) That the cost of living award (year 2 of the national pay award agreed for 
2016 and 2017) be noted. 

79. APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATIO
[...]
NFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution. This was considered and initially 
discussed by Governance Committee on 24th April 2017 and its comments are included at 
paragraph 47.  The recommendations to both the Governance Committee and Council are 
included below.
As ever the Constitution is a document that changes regularly and therefore further 
revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to agree the changes to the Constitution and associated arrangements as 
set out in this report;

(ii) to authorise the Service Director: Legal & Governance to finalise the 
arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision of Council;

(iii) to approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation, for the municipal year 2017/18

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is appropriate as a core tenet of good governance for the Council to keep its 

Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience and 
changing circumstances.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.  Therefore, 

it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There are a range of 
recommendations set out within the report, none of which are substantial changes 
save for the recommendations in respect of the Employment Appeals Panel.  
Members have a range of options about various changes not least of which is to 
amend or reject some or all of them.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Contract Procedure Rules (Part 4)
3. The amendments proposed to the current Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs)  can 

be divided into three broad categories:
a. Those arising from the introduction of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 

(PCR 2015), Concession Contract Regulations 2016 an
[...]
 with the 
committee chair.  Additionally, the terms of reference for the Chief Officer 
Employment Panel will now remain unchanged.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
48. None.
Property/Other
49. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
50. The Executive Arrangements and Constitution are required under the Local 

Government Act 2000 (as amended) and the Localism Act 2011.
Other Legal Implications: 
51. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
52. None.
KEY DECISION? n/a
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

Page 25



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Revised Constitution (with track changes) – online only
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential 
(if applicable)

1. None 

Page 26



DECISION-MAKER: COUNCIL
SUBJECT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 

2016/17
DATE OF DECISION: 17 MAY 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) is required to submit a 
report summarising scrutiny activity over the past twelve months to Full Council each 
year.  The document, attached at Appendix 1, is therefore submitted for information in 
accordance with paragraph 2.2.7 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within 
the Council’s current constitution.
RECOMMENDATION:

(i

Minutes of the meeting


2

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
17 MAY 2017

Present:
The Mayor, Councillor L Harris 
The Sheriff, Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillors P Baillie, J Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, 
Burke, Chaloner, Claisse, Coombs, Denness, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, 
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, Hecks, Houghton, Inglis, Jordan, Kaur, 
Keogh, Laurent, Letts, Lewzey, McEwing, Mintoff, Morrell, Moulton, Murphy, 
Noon, Dr Paffey, Painton, Parnell, Payne, Pope, Rayment, Savage, Shields, 
Taggart, D Thomas, T Thomas, Vassiliou, Whitbread and White

2. CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON AWARD 

COUNCILLOR McEWING IN THE CHAIR

RESOLVED upon the motion of the Mayor (Councillor McEwing) and seconded by the 
Sherriff (Councillor L Harris), that the City of Southampton Award be presented to Mr 
Paul Upton and Mrs Jennie Upton.

3. TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Hannides and seconded by Councillor Letts, 
that Councillor L Harris be elected to the Office of 795th Mayor of Southampton and 
Chair of the Council for the ensuing year.

The Mayor (Councillor L Harris) then made and subscribed to the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office.

4. MAYOR'S CHARITIES 

THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR L HARRIS) IN THE CHAIR

The Mayor announced that he would be supporting as his charities Southampton 
Children’s Hospital and the Southampton Sea Cadets.

5. TO ELECT A SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Burke and seconded by Councillor Parnell 
that Councillor Barnes-Andrews be appointed the 580th Sheriff of the City of 
Southampton and Vice-Chair of the Council for the ensuing year.



3

The Sheriff (Councillor Barnes-Andrews then made and subscribed to the Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office.

6. VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR 

RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Rayment and seconded by Cllr Moulton that 
the Council places on record its appreciation for the distinguished manner in which 
Councillor McEwing had discharged the duties of the Mayor of the City during the 
period of her term of office.

7. SOUTHAMPTON BUSINESS SUCCESS 

RESOLVED that the Southampton Business Success Award be presented to 
Hammerson, Westquay, Southampton and Mettricks Limited.

8. APOLOGIES 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors O’Neill and Wilkinson.

9. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16th March 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record

10. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR 

(i) Sholing Junior School – Winners of the Big Pedal Active Travel Competition

The Mayor presented Sholing Junior School with an award for their achievements in 
the Big Pedal Active Travel Competition which was the UK’s largest active travel 
competition with 1,700 schools taking part.

(ii) Employee of the Year Awards

      The Leader presented the following awards:

      Employee of the Year Awards:
 Amanda Luker – Commissioner
 Christopher Baldwin – Workshop Manager 
 Claire Elton – Senior Solicitor

 Manager of the Year:

 Liz Whale – Information, Skills and Area Manager for the Library Service
 Graham Tuck – Planning Policy Group Leader

     Team of the Year:



4

 Housing Allocations Team 

      Most Thanked Team of 2017:

 Business Support
 

(iii) Training

The Mayor reminded Members of a number of training sessions that had been   
arranged and encouraged Members to attend.

(iv) Social Media 

  For the benefit of Members, the Mayor referred to the wi-fi that was available in the 
Council Chamber and that the use of mobile electronic devices could therefore be 
used in the Chamber and in Committee Meetings. 

The Mayor urged Members to use their good sense and behave with courtesy, 
particularly in not tweeting messages which would otherwise be in breach of the 
Council’s rules or the law. For example, tweeting material discussed in confidential 
session would be a serious breach.

The Mayor also informed Members that as in previous years the fine for mobile phones 
ringing was £25 which would go to the Mayor’s charities.

 
(v) Courtesy in the Chamber

The Mayor referred to the need for meetings to run efficiently and effectively, and 
asked Members to keep in mind throughout the year the basic courtesies that needed 
to be adhered to both in timeliness in arriving at the meeting and listening carefully to 
the debate.  

The Mayor further requested that for the benefit of the public, Members remain in the 
seat allocated, or if they wished to move, they give notice of their intention prior to the 
next meeting so that the copies displayed in the public gallery could be amended.

11. ELECTION OF THE LEADER 

The nomination of Councillor Letts was moved and seconded.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE IT WAS:

RESOLVED: that Councillor Letts be elected as Leader of the Council for the ensuing 
year.

Following his election as Leader, Councillor Letts informed the Council of his Cabinet 
and their Portfolio responsibilities.

Education and Skills – Councillor Dr Paffey
Health and Sustainable Living – Councillor Shields
Finance - Councillor Chaloner 
Communities, Culture and Leisure – Councillor Kaur
Transformation Projects - Councillor Hammond



5

Deputy Leader (Internal) and Environment and Transport – Councillor Rayment

Deputy Leader (External) and Housing and Adult Care – Councillor Payne
Children’s Social Care – Councillor Lewzey

The Leader then informed Members of the content of each of the Portfolios and 
announced that these would be incorporated into the scheme of Executive Delegation 
in the Constitution.

12. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

With the consent of the meeting, Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Chair of the Governance 
Committee, moved the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing 
the annual review of the Council’s Constitution and Councillor Letts seconded:

A confidential session was requested by Members in order to debate the report fully.

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of agenda 
item 7. 

Confidentiality was based on Categories 1 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The information contained therein was potentially exempt 
as it related to individual personal details and information relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to disclose this information 
as the individuals' legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public interest in the 
exempt information.

Amendment moved by Councillor Barnes-Andrews and seconded by Councillor Letts:

“That recommendations relating to the Employment and Appeals Panel be removed 
from the report and that discussions take place with Group Leaders and Members of 
Governance Committee with further recommendations relating to Employment and 
Appeals Panel to be submitted to July Council for decision”.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF 
COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the changes to the Constitution and associated arrangements as set out in 

the report be approved with the exception of Employment and Appeals Panel;
(ii) That discussions take place with Group Leaders and Members of Governance 

Committee with further recommendations relating to Employment and 
Appeals Panel be submitted to July Council for decision;

(iii) That the Service Director: Legal and Governance be authorised to finalise the 
arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision of Council; and

(iv)That the City Council’s Constitution as amended, including the Officer Scheme of 
Delegation for the Municipal Year 2017/18 be approved.



6

13. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 

RESOLVED that subject to certain decisions that may from time to time be made by the 
Council, the following Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies be appointed 
with the allocation of seats to political groups shown therein and they be delegated 
authority to act within their Terms of Reference:

Political Group Seats on Council %
Labour 25 52.08
Conservative 19 39.58
Councillors Against 
Cuts

3 6.25

Independent 1 2.08

Committees Labour Conservative Councillors
Against

Cuts
No. of 
Seats 

Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Management
(10)

Cllr Furnell
Cllr Whitbread
Cllr Murphy
Cllr Coombs 

4

Cllr Fitzhenry 
Cllr Fuller
Cllr Hannides
Cllr Moulton

4

Cllr Morrell
Cllr T. Thomas

2

10

Planning and 
Rights of 
Way  (7)

Cllr Denness 
Cllr Murphy 
Cllr Savage
Cllr Barnes-
Andrews

4

Cllr Claisse
Cllr Hecks
Cllr Wilkinson 

3 0

7

Employment 
and Appeals 
Panel (7)

Cllr Burke
Cllr Taggart
Cllr Noon
Cllr Whitbread

4

Cllr B Harris
Cllr White
Cllr Wilkinson

3 0

7

Chief Officer 
Employment 
Panel (6)

Cllr Letts 
Cllr Payne
Cllr Rayment

3

Cllr Fitzhenry
Cllr Hannides
Cllr Moulton

3 0

6

Licensing 
Committee
(10)
(Min 10 – 
max 13)

Cllr Furnell
Cllr Mrs 
Blatchford
Cllr McEwing
Cllr Bogle
Cllr Lewzey

5

Cllr B. Harris
Cllr Painton
Cllr Parnell
Cllr J. Baillie

4

Vacancy 

1

10

Governance 
Committee 
(7) 

Cllr Barnes-
Andrews 
Cllr Jordan
Cllr Keogh
Cllr Noon

Cllr Parnell
Cllr Inglis
Cllr O’Neill

7



7

4 3 0
Sub-
Committees

Labour Conservative Councillors
Against

 Cuts

No. of 
Seats 

Health 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Panel (7)

Cllr Bogle 
Cllr Mintoff
Cllr Noon
Cllr Savage

4

Cllr Houghton
Cllr P. Baillie
Cllr White

3

0 7

Scrutiny 
Panel 
 (7)

4 3 0 7

Children’s 
and Families 
Scrutiny 
Panel (7)

Cllr Keogh 
Cllr Taggart
Cllr Murphy
Cllr Burke

4

Cllr Laurent
Cllr Painton
Cllr O’Neill

3 0

7

Licensing 
General Sub-
Committee 
(5)
(Membership 
must come 
from 
membership 
of Licensing 
Committee)

Cllr Furnell
Cllr Mrs 
Blatchford
Cllr Jordan

3

Cllr Painton
Cllr Parnell

2 0

5

Standards 
Sub-
Committee 
(3) 

2 1 0 3

Standards 
Appeal Sub-
Committee 
(3) 

2
Cllr O’Neill 

1 0 3

TOTAL 43 33 3 79

2. Appointment to Committees/Sub-Committees and other bodies NOT 
subject to political proportionality and therefore not included in the above 
calculations.

Sub-
Committee

Labour Conservative  Councillors
Against

 Cuts

No. 
of 

Seats 
Licensing 
and 
Gambling 
Sub-
Committee 

3



8

(3)
(Any 3 
Members 
drawn from 
the Licensing 
Committee 
membership 
on rotation 
basis)

Other 
bodies

Labour Conservative  Councillors
Against

 Cuts

No. of 
Seats 

Hampshire 
Fire and 
Rescue 
Authority (1)

Cllr Mintoff
1 0 0 3

South East 
Employers (3 
+ 3 Deputies)

Cllr Whitbread 
(Deputy)

1+1
Deputy

Cllr O’Neill
Cllr Parnell 
(Deputy)

1+1
Deputy

1+1
 Deputy

3 + 3

Local 
Democracy 
and 
Accountabilit
y Network for 
Councillors 
(2)

0

Cllr Parnell

1 1
2

Partnership 
for Urban  
South 
Hampshire – 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
(1)

0

Cllr Moulton

1 0 1

Hampshire 
Police and 
Crime Panel 
(1)
(Overall 
proportionalit
y is 
calculated 
across the 
County. This 

Cllr Rayment

1 0 0 1



9

may require 
a change in 
appointment)
Health and 
Well-Being 
Board

Council determines the number of places allocated to 
Elected Members on the Board. 
The decision as to who to appoint is an Executive Function.
Council is requested to determine the membership of the 
Board as follows:

 5 Elected Members of Southampton City Council 
 Statutory Director for Public Health (Interim Director) 
 Statutory Director for Adult (Interim Service Director, 

Housing, Adults and Communities) 
 Statutory Director Children’s Services (Service 

Director, Children’s and Families Services) 
 Representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Representative of Healthwatch 
 Representative of NHS Commissioning Board’s 

Wessex Area Team 

Chipperfield 
Trust

All 48 Members to be appointed to Chipperfield Trust

Committee Chair
Overview and Scrutiny Management Councillor Fitzhenry
Planning and Rights of Way Panel Councillor Denness
Employment and Appeals Panel Cllr Noon
Chief Officer Employment Panel Councillor Letts
Licensing Committee Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Governance Committee Cllr Barnes-Andrews
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Cllr Bogle
Scrutiny Panel Appoint as and when needed
Licensing General Sub-Committee Appoint as and when needed 
Licensing and Gambling Sub-
Committee

Appoint as and when needed

Standards Sub-Committee Appoint as and when needed
Standards Appeal Sub-Committee Appoint as and when needed
Children’s and Families Scrutiny 
Panel

Cllr Keogh

14. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 

The Council approved the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2017/18 
Municipal Year:

19th July 2017
20th September 2017
15th November 2017
21st February 2018 (Budget)



10

21st March 2018
16th May 2018

15. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

It was noted that no requests for deputations, petitions or public questions had been received.

16. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 

The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to Questions.

The following questions were then submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.1

1. John Ransom Horse Trough Grade II Listed
Question from Councillor Claisse to Councillor Kaur

The John Ransom trough on The Avenue which I understand is grade II listed has been 
damaged and left for many months. Is it correct that the Council is refusing to repair it?

Answer

Southampton has a wealth of historic monuments that all need appropriate care and 
attention. We are working with Historic England to carry out a survey of all the 
monuments in the City, so we can establish what needs to be done for each item. In the 
meantime officers are considering a potential relocation of The John Ransom trough.

2. Public Spaces Protection Orders
Question from Councillor Claisse to Councillor Rayment

Since the PSPO`s have been created in Southampton. I understand that 1 prosecution 
was concluded by the Council in December 2016, with the Court giving a 12 month 
conditional discharge. Was it worth creating the PSPO`s?

Answer

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gave local authorities the power 
to make Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO’s) to tackle activities carried out in a 
public place which have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality. 
Five orders were made across the city after public consultation based on historical 
evidence that showed they were necessary.
The Police have issued fixed penalties to individuals begging, predominantly in the city 
centre. It is true that the fixed penalties have not been paid and that follow-up formal 
action is difficult when a person has no fixed abode. In December 2016, the first 
individual was prosecuted for begging and the Magistrates gave a conditional discharge 
on conviction.
The PSPO’s do give a clear indication that certain activities carried out in public places 
will not be tolerated. The associated signage has a deterrent effect for all but the most 
persistent offenders.
Enforcement alone was never going to resolve the problem of people begging in the 
city, but linked to other initiatives PSPO’s remain an important and necessary part of the 
overall approach.



11

17. MOTIONS 

It was noted that the motion in the name of Cllr Denness had been withdrawn.

18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR 

It was noted that there were no questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees or the 
Mayor.

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Annual Report 2016/17 in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution was noted.

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: SUMMARY OF CALL IN ACTIVITY 

It was noted that there had been no call-ins since the last report was submitted to 
Council.

Chair

19 July 2017


